
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 07, 2017

SPECIAL, 8/7/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on August 07, 2017, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 07, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
August 07, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 07th day of August 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP:10:30 a.m.-To receive information from Mr. Jim Farris of Forensic Medical Management Services
of Texas, P.A. regarding the current status of operations of the morgue and necessary modifications.

WORKSHOP: Immediately following Commissioners' Court to discuss pending FY 2018 budget issues and
budget calendar.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 07, 2017

COUNTY AUDITOR:

1. Consider and approve budget transfer - Mosquito Control - replacement
of gate.

124-5081-448-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $11,015.00

124-5081-448-3037 GASOLINE $11,015.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 6 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve budget amendment - Health & Welfare I -
additional cost for burials.

120-5074-441-5006 BURIALS $6,500.00

120-5075-441-5085 RELIEF-ELECTRICITY $6,000.00

120-5075-441-5082 RELIEF-FOOD $500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Regular County Bills - check #436407 through checks #436639.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

4. Conduct a public hearing for the purpose of discussing and considering
and approving the establishment of the Coastal Caverns Reinvestment
Zone.

OPEN ;NO SPEAKER; CLOSED
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Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and possibly approve an Order establishing the Coastal Caverns
Reinvestment Zone pursuant to Section 312.401, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Order that Jefferson County, Texas Waives Claims for Injunctive Relief
regarding litigation pending against Volkswagen AG, Audi AG,
Volkswagen Group of America, Inc., Volkswagen Group of America
Chattanooga Operations, LLC, Dr. Ing. h.e.F, Porsche AG and Porsche
Cars North America, Inc.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

JUVENILE PROBATION:

7. Consider and possibly approve an additional 45 days extended leave
without pay for Kaylon Burton. Ms. Burton needs the extension due
to pregnancy complications. 

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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August 07, 2017

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

8. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Inter-local Contract between the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office and
the City of Port Arthur, Texas for the purpose of maintaining a multi-
agency narcotics enforcement Unit pursuant to Sec. 791.011, Texas
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

9. Consider and possible adopt a Resolution recognizing, Lori Breaux, for
22 years of dedicated service as an Administrative Secretary in the
District Attorney's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and
wishing her well in her future endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    08-07-0017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            89.41**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                89.69     436414
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   323.68     436436
ENTERGY                                               181.51     436443
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     436463
RITTER @ HOME                                          33.98     436474
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       67.00     436543
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     436572
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   652.88     436598
GULF COAST                                          1,068.76     436624
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     436629
                                                                         2,572.46**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,287.80     436412
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     21.00     436439
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            19.90     436442
ENTERGY                                               502.99     436443
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                      81.20     436457
MUNRO'S                                                23.40     436463
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                             1,393.95     436466
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     436493
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   74.57     436501
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     153.55     436535
WINDSTREAM                                             42.40     436547
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          179.50     436563
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     436629
                                                                         7,986.22**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,403.36     436412
BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     145.77     436422
ENTERGY                                             1,270.86     436443
M&D SUPPLY                                            234.02     436459
MUNRO'S                                                73.01     436463
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               412.61     436466
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          73.49     436480
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            119.49     436493
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     436515
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     147.00     436521
VULCAN INC                                          1,744.32     436533
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                               93.44     436548
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     436572
ON TIME TIRE                                          939.95     436580
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      23.92     436585
IMPRESSIONS BY PRATT                                  520.00     436607
GULF COAST                                          4,067.08     436624
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     436629
                                                                        11,562.24**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        298.43     436629
                                                                           759.37**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               120.20     436443
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     436493
                                                                           174.48**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          20.74     436479
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 249.00     436481
AT&T                                                  108.78     436483
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    08-07-0017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            209.67     436503
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        4,771.99     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     436572
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    109.08     436616
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     436629
                                                                         5,941.86*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.38     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            98.79*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     436481
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.91     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                           134.27*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          278.75     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        291.99     436629
                                                                         1,623.56*
COUNTY JUDGE

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        500.00     436416
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     436451
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     436452
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 500.00     436478
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.02     436515
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                      500.00     436529
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
WYATT SNIDER                                          500.00     436574
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        500.00     436583
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     436592
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     436614
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                         3,941.43*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            91.02*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          744.07     436465
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           60.60     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     436629
                                                                         1,228.60*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    667.58     436467
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        945.94     436629
                                                                         2,813.52*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.91     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            93.32*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   55.00     436453
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     436485
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,383.75     436497
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     436512
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   2,262.00     436534
SPOK INC                                                3.00     436599
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                                    08-07-0017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

VECTOR SECURITY                                        37.00     436635
                                                                         6,487.43*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          108.95     436465
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         17,199.99     436503
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
SPOK INC                                               12.06     436599
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                        17,410.41*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          139.49     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                           228.90*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.38     436515
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          152.92     436519
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     436572
AT&T MOBILITY                                         374.36     436609
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     436629
                                                                           876.65*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT ATTORNEY                   13,900.00     436449
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  724.34     436453
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          134.40     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        133.11     436629
                                                                        15,371.85*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          201.81     436465
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          354.27     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                           645.49*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     436420
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         600.00     436445
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     436464
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.56     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     436572
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      250.00     436586
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     436629
                                                                        14,545.68*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            89.81*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            89.41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

TEXAS CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES                         570.00     436487
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                           659.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            89.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     436420
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     436492
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           67.52     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
MONTGOMERY COUNTY CLERK                               475.00     436584
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                        13,756.93*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     436413
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        375.00     436416
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     436472
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     436506
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     475.00     436542
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                   75.00     436592
DANE DENNISON                                          75.00     436597
MELANIE AIREY                                         225.00     436601
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       150.00     436602
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                         1,689.41*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           800.00     436413
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      2,525.00     436416
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  185.00     436424
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         325.00     436445
MARVA PROVO                                         1,925.00     436471
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,075.00     436472
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,300.00     436506
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     436515
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     436516
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,350.00     436520
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     450.00     436542
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     436556
RONALD PLESSALA                                       325.00     436559
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                       75.00     436586
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      500.00     436588
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  750.00     436592
BRYAN E MCEACHERN PC                                1,000.00     436593
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      300.00     436595
TARA SHELANDER                                        150.00     436596
MELANIE AIREY                                         187.00     436601
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       825.00     436602
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       930.00     436604
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                        15,210.33*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  390.67     436453
OFFICE DEPOT                                           35.00     436465
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.49     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     436629
                                                                           578.12*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            89.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     436629
                                                                           114.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.69     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                           138.10*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            89.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     436450
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           64.63     436517
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     436629
                                                                           503.75*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     436438
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.43     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          2,425.00     436600
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                         2,768.84*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     436450
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,185.31     436453
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     436473
BRANDI SEWELL                                         116.40     436500
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.77     436515
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        200.00     436566
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                         1,973.89*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            90.33*
MEDIATION CENTER

MARKET BASKET                                         162.64     436460
OFFICE DEPOT                                           70.10     436465
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  68.65     436481
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.69     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
TAMMY BOOKER                                           11.77     436587
AMANDA TRIM                                            11.77     436619
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                           426.03*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     436629
                                                                           357.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                             516.00     436437
FED EX                                                 16.75     436440
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  95.00     436455
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     436462
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,792.35     436465
AT&T                                                  306.94     436483
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             32.21     436503
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,294.60     436515
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       997.00     436523
FIVE STAR FEED                                         47.97     436537
CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCING                           4,018.70     436551
SNAP-ON-TOOLS                                         250.00     436558
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                     187.25     436568
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     436572
GALLS LLC                                           1,050.60     436603
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    50.00     436613
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     436629
VECTOR SECURITY                                        35.27     436635
                                                                        11,783.48*
CRIME LABORATORY
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FED EX                                                 70.46     436440
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         50.26     436490
T.A.P.E.I.T. TREASURER                                650.00     436527
MIRELES TECHNOLOGIES, INC.                            772.00     436528
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     436572
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     436577
ATTAINIT                                              164.27     436608
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     436629
AFC URGENT CARE                                        75.00     436631
                                                                         2,396.95*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       135.95     436407
MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 776.14     436408
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             79.29     436409
JOEY HILL                                              20.10     436410
SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           318.08     436417
AVIALL                                                129.43     436418
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              800.00     436421
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           51.40     436430
ECOLAB                                              1,125.78     436435
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    96.21     436441
ENTERGY                                            44,347.35     436443
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         610.49     436446
M&D SUPPLY                                            539.25     436459
OFFICE DEPOT                                          484.95     436465
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          970.00     436476
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,091.62     436477
AT&T                                                  980.96     436483
COKER DOORS & MOLDING CO.                              15.00     436498
OAK FARM DAIRY                                      2,903.25     436499
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    640.00     436505
MR. ROOTER PLUMBING                                 3,030.60     436513
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             238.77     436526
ULTRA-CHEM, INC.                                    3,344.45     436531
STANLEY SHIPPER                                        12.36     436538
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            437.18     436539
MARK ELLIS                                             49.80     436549
MODERN AG PRODUCTS LTD                                422.03     436552
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     15,678.99     436565
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                     169.25     436568
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     436572
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                434.30     436573
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     436576
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  6,720.66     436581
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                378.00     436582
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     276.19     436585
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            7,683.12     436590
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,402.52     436591
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                    921.55     436606
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    25.00     436613
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                 3,208.00     436617
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     436623
TURBINE AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS LLC                        88.86     436625
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     436629
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                     107.50     436632
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                        10,486.94     436636
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                4,588.09     436637
RB DISTRIBUTING                                     2,876.12     436638
NATIONAL FOOD GROUP INC                             3,817.78     436639
                                                                       126,245.88*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 45.30     436440
CHERYL TARVER                                          96.30     436496
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.86     436515
SHARON STREETMAN                                       42.80     436546
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     436572
SUMMER KENNERSON                                      100.58     436622
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     436629
                                                                           467.66*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                   1,021.95     436468
AT&T                                                  700.82     436483
FLOWERS FOODS                                         106.54     436540
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,704.96     436541
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     436629
                                                                         4,827.79*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                           75.00     436425
OFFICE DEPOT                                          168.22     436465
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           54.95     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     436629
                                                                           710.92*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                   287.10     436633
                                                                           287.10*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   240.00     436630
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      90.00     436632
                                                                           419.41*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.27     436515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            98.68*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     436629
                                                                           412.49*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                         14,941.66     436419
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         84,000.00     436579
                                                                        98,941.66*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     436572
DAVID OATES                                            78.65     436615
ALLEN HOMANN                                           25.68     436618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     436629
                                                                           359.80*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              150.00     436469
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,176.99     436504
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           70.68     436515
AMERICAN CORPORATE SERVICES                            90.44     436557
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     436629
                                                                         1,963.83*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     436423
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     436429
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               117.63     436431
ENTERGY                                               191.10     436444
AMERICAN CORPORATE SERVICES                            90.42     436557
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     436572
ITEX PARK LTD                                          57.00     436620
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     436629
                                                                         4,633.97*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,082.26     436504
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            6.00     436518
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                         1,177.67*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                         903.61     436524
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               737.63     436525
ABIGAIL GAUTHIER                                       30.00     436634
                                                                         1,671.24*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   33.73     436483
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     111.00     436536
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     436629
                                                                           557.48*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        151.01     436426
ECOLAB                                                209.95     436435
ENTERGY                                               310.05     436443
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        869.41     436454
M&D SUPPLY                                            374.41     436459
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        151.58     436461
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        387.00     436475
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,420.24     436477
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         167.90     436479
AT&T                                                  407.52     436483
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     322.76     436544
VOSS LIGHTING                                       1,444.80     436550
ZENO IMAGING                                          189.25     436564
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             4,405.21     436578
BUNA ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE INC                     5,160.00     436610
AT&T                                               12,847.94     436612
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                        30,908.44*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     625.75     436427
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     436629
                                                                           804.57*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      57.89     436428
ENTERGY                                               482.19     436443
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          92.24     436479
AT&T                                                  702.15     436483
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             45.93     436493
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     436494
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                         1,496.95*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     656.84     436411
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    17.86     436441
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     35.49     436447
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     374.98     436456
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     436463
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 513.70     436470
RITTER @ HOME                                           7.49     436474
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436507
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436508
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436509
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436510
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436511
FIRST CALL                                            136.44     436530
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      366.06     436543
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            422.48     436560
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             716.00     436575
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ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    583.76     436589
SNAP ON TOOLS                                         130.50     436621
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                         4,128.21*
VETERANS SERVICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          332.77     436465
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.62     436515
HILARY GUEST                                           98.33     436532
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     436629
                                                                           742.28*
                                                                       405,284.43**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             68.83     436409
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                44.59     436414
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     436463
AT&T                                                   33.82     436483
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.20     436491
FASTENAL                                              120.00     436502
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                           451.05**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                            89.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   292.95     436522
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,295.00     436611
                                                                         1,587.95**
SECURITY FEE FUND

IDENTISYS                                             336.18     436553
KWP TELECOM LLC                                     1,550.00     436605
                                                                         1,886.18**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

TEXAS SUPREME COURT JOURNAL                           670.00     436488
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     436629
                                                                           759.41**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  49.70     436481
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         88.83     436629
                                                                           138.53**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  368.78     436453
SPOK INC                                               10.00     436599
                                                                           378.78**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             84.61     436486
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           85.24     436515
JCCSC                                                  60.00     436567
                                                                           229.85**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,590.16     436426
CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     670.70     436434
JEFFERSON CTY. WOMEN'S CENTER                         160.00     436448
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,279.34     436484
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             73.75     436495
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,118.29     436541
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     329.48     436544
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     436572
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              187.50     436590
SPOK INC                                               16.41     436599
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     436629
                                                                         5,604.45**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     436629
                                                                           114.96**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     436629
                                                                           102.19**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 1,875.80     436594
                                                                         1,875.80**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,106.62     436554
                                                                        11,106.62**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     436482
                                                                           150.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     145.00     436415
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        158.44     436426
AL COOK NURSERY                                       468.00     436432
COTTON CARGO                                           46.50     436433
MUNRO'S                                               146.05     436463
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 316.82     436477
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                90.25     436489
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     436572
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,056.13     436590
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        170.73     436629
                                                                         2,912.92**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     436629
                                                                           178.82**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                   1,181.97     436428
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     436572
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     436629
                                                                         1,360.79**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      64,109.47     436562
                                                                        64,109.47**
SETEC FUND

UNITED RENTALS                                        580.58     436545
                                                                           580.58**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                225.84     436418
                                                                           225.84**
MARINE DIVISION

RITTER @ HOME                                         106.99     436474
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       94.73     436543
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 1,017.30     436555
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               9,189.82     436561
                                                                        10,408.84**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                 3,510.00     436630
                                                                         3,510.00**
                                                                       536,191.05***
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Special, August 07, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, August 07, 2017
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